
   
1804: Customs confirmation requirements concerning import restrictions in 

accordance with the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law 
 

 
The Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law designates certain import goods as 

quarantine-required items and certain other goods as prohibited items from importation, 
for the purpose of preventing animal infectious diseases from entering Japan or spreading 
in Japan.  Those who desire to import those designated goods must receive either a 
certification issued by the Animal Quarantine Service of the Ministry of Agriculture, 
Forestry and Fisheries or an authorization by the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and 
Fisheries. 

 
Such designated restricted goods include artiodactyls such as bovines, pigs, sheep and 

lambs , equine animals, domestic fowls (poultry, quail, pheasant, ostrich, guinea fowl, 
ducks, geese, turkeys and quails), rabbits and their meat, internal organs and eggs, bees, 
sausages, ham, rice straw, etc. 

 
All of those designated goods are unconditionally subject to import restriction provisions, 

regardless of whether they are imported in the form of regular freight, hand luggage, 
international parcel post or other, and regardless of their import volume or import purposes 
such as for a gift, private consumption, etc. 

 
For importing those restricted goods, it is necessary to submit to Customs a certificate of 

completed import quarantine issued by the Animal Quarantine Service on the basis of 
inspection results, and also obtain Customs confirmation that the goods have passed 
inspections required by the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law and have 
obtained necessary permissions.  

 
As for those goods imported in the form of parcel post or hand luggage, the customs will 

make sure of their passing inspections, etc. by referring to a seal confirming “completed 
quarantine” stamped by the Animal Quarantine Station on the good’s  container or 
package. 

 
There are many animals, meats, etc. which are prohibited or suspended from 

importation.   For detailed information, please contact the Animal Quarantine Service of 
the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries. 

 
 (Article 70 of the Customs Law, item 1, section 3, paragraph 70 of the General Notification 
of the Customs Law, Article 36, 37, 40 and 44 of the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases 
Control Law, and Article 45 of the Rules of Enforcement of the said Law) 
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Inquiries (Animal Quarantine Service) 
Name Telephone 

number 
Name Telephone 

number 
Yokohama Head Office 
(Livestock Quarantine 
Department) 
Kawasaki SB 
Niigata Airport SB 
Shizuoka SB 
(Shizuoka Airport) 
Hokkaido and Tohoku 
Branch 
(Otaru Office) 
Sendai Airport TSB 
Narita Branch 
(Cargo Inspection 
Division) 

(1st Baggage Inspection 
Division)(Terminal 1) 

(2nd Baggage Inspection 
Division)(Terminal 2) 
(3rd Baggage Inspection 
Division)(Terminal 3) 
Haneda Airport Branch 
(Cargo Inspection Office) 
Tokyo HSB 
(Chiba Annex) 

+81-45-751-5921 
+81-45-201-9478 
 
+81-44-287-7412 
+81-25-275-4565 
+81-54-353-5086 
+81-548-29-2440 
+81-123-24-6080 
 
+81-134-33-2460 
+81-22-383-2302 
 
+81-476-32-6655 
 
+81-476-32-6664 
 
+81-476-34-2342 
 
+81-476-32-4260 
 
+81-3-5757-9752 
+81-3-5757-9755 
+81-3-3529-3021 
+81-47-432-7241 

Chubu Airport Branch 
Nagoya CSB 
Komatsu CSB 
Kansai Airport Branch 
(Cargo Inspection 
Office) 
Kobe Branch 
Osaka KSB 
Okayama Airport KSB 
Hiroshima Airport 
KSB 
Shikoku KSB 
(Komatsushima Office) 
(Takamatsu Airport 
Office) 
Moji Branch 
Hakata MSB 
Fukuoka Airport MSB 
Nagasaki Airport MSB 
Kagoshima Airport 
MSB 
Okinawa Branch 
Naha Airport OSB 

+81-569-38-8577 
+81-52-651-0334 
+81-761-24-1407 
+81-72-455-1956 
+81-72-455-1958 
 
+81-78-222-8990 
+81-6-6575-3466 
+81-86-294-4737 
+81-848-86-8118 
 
 
+81-885-32-2422 
+81-87-879-4654 
 
+81-93-321-1116 
+81-92-262-5285 
+81-92-477-0080 
+81-957-54-4505 
+81-995-43-9061 
 
+81-98-861-4370 
+81-98-857-4468 

 
Note: 
SB: Yokohama head office sub-branch 
TSB: Hokkaido and Tohoku sub-branch 
HSB: Haneda Airport sub-branch 
CSB: Chubu Airport sub-branch 
KSB: Kobe sub-branch 
MSB: Moji sub-branch 
OSB: Okinawa sub-branch 

 
(Reference) Website of the Animal Quarantine Service: 

http://www.maff.go.jp/aqs/english/index.html 
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