## 1804: Customs confirmation requirements concerning import restrictions in accordance with the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law

The Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law designates certain import goods as quarantine-required items and certain other goods as prohibited items from importation, for the purpose of preventing animal infectious diseases from entering Japan or spreading in Japan. Those who desire to import those designated goods must receive either a certification issued by the Animal Quarantine Service of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries or an authorization by the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries.

Such designated restricted goods include artiodactyls such as bovines, pigs, sheep and lambs, equine animals, domestic fowls (poultry, quail, pheasant, ostrich, guinea fowl, ducks, geese, turkeys and quails), rabbits and their meat, internal organs and eggs, bees, sausages, ham, rice straw, etc.

All of those designated goods are unconditionally subject to import restriction provisions, regardless of whether they are imported in the form of regular freight, hand luggage, international parcel post or other, and regardless of their import volume or import purposes such as for a gift, private consumption, etc.

For importing those restricted goods, it is necessary to submit to Customs a certificate of completed import quarantine issued by the Animal Quarantine Service on the basis of inspection results, and also obtain Customs confirmation that the goods have passed inspections required by the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law and have obtained necessary permissions.

As for those goods imported in the form of parcel post or hand luggage, the customs will make sure of their passing inspections, etc. by referring to a seal confirming "completed quarantine" stamped by the Animal Quarantine Station on the good's container or package.

There are many animals, meats, etc. which are prohibited or suspended from importation. For detailed information, please contact the Animal Quarantine Service of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries.

(Article 70 of the Customs Law, item 1, section 3, paragraph 70 of the General Notification of the Customs Law, Article 36, 37, 40 and 44 of the Domestic Animal Infectious Diseases Control Law, and Article 45 of the Rules of Enforcement of the said Law)

Inquiries	(Animal	Quarantine	Service)	
	3.7		7D 1	

inquiries (Ainmai Quarantine			,
Name	Telephone	Name	Telephone
	number		number
Yokohama Head Office	+81-45-751-5921	Chubu Airport Branch	+81-569-38-8577
(Livestock Quarantine	+81-45-201-9478	Nagoya CSB	+81-52-651-0334
Department)		Komatsu CSB	+81-761-24-1407
Kawasaki SB	+81-44-287-7412	Kansai Airport Branch	+81-72-455-1956
Niigata Airport SB	+81-25-275-4565	(Cargo Inspection	+81-72-455-1958
Shizuoka SB	+81-54-353-5086	Office)	
(Shizuoka Airport)	+81-548-29-2440	Kobe Branch	+81-78-222-8990
Hokkaido and Tohoku	+81-123-24-6080	Osaka KSB	+81-6-6575-3466
Branch		Okayama Airport KSB	+81-86-294-4737
(Otaru Office)	+81-134-33-2460	Hiroshima Airport	+81-848-86-8118
Sendai Airport TSB	+81-22-383-2302	KSB	
Narita Branch		Shikoku KSB	
(Cargo Inspection	+81-476-32-6655	(Komatsushima Office)	+81-885-32-2422
Division)		(Takamatsu Airport	+81-87-879-4654
(1st Baggage Inspection	+81-476-32-6664	Office)	
Division)(Terminal 1)		Moji Branch	+81-93-321-1116
(2nd Baggage Inspection	+81-476-34-2342	Hakata MSB	+81-92-262-5285
Division)(Terminal 2)		Fukuoka Airport MSB	+81-92-477-0080
(3rd Baggage Inspection	+81-476-32-4260	Nagasaki Airport MSB	+81-957-54-4505
Division)(Terminal 3)		Kagoshima Airport	+81-995-43-9061
Haneda Airport Branch	+81-3-5757-9752	MSB	
(Cargo Inspection Office)	+81-3-5757-9755	Okinawa Branch	+81-98-861-4370
Tokyo HSB	+81-3-3529-3021	Naha Airport OSB	+81-98-857-4468
(Chiba Annex)	+81-47-432-7241		

## Note:

SB: Yokohama head office sub-branch TSB: Hokkaido and Tohoku sub-branch

HSB: Haneda Airport sub-branch CSB: Chubu Airport sub-branch

KSB: Kobe sub-branch MSB: Moji sub-branch OSB: Okinawa sub-branch

(Reference) Website of the Animal Quarantine Service: http://www.maff.go.jp/aqs/english/index.html